

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION**

**BEFORE THE COMMISSION**

	)	
<b>In the Matter of</b>	)	
	)	<b>Docket Nos. 52-025-COL and 52-026-COL</b>
<b>Southern Nuclear Operating Company</b>	)	
	)	
<b>(COL Application for Vogtle Electric Generating Plant, Units 3 and 4)</b>	)	<b>November 14, 2011</b>
	)	

**SOUTHERN NUCLEAR OPERATING COMPANY'S  
ANSWER OPPOSING PETITIONS FOR REVIEW OF LBP-11-27**

M. Stanford Blanton, Esq.  
BALCH & BINGHAM LLP  
1710 Sixth Avenue North  
Birmingham, AL 35203-2015  
Telephone: (205) 251-8100  
Facsimile: (205) 226-8798

COUNSEL FOR SOUTHERN NUCLEAR  
OPERATING COMPANY

Kathryn M. Sutton, Esq.  
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP  
1111 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20004  
Telephone: (202) 739-5738  
Facsimile: (202) 739-3001

CO-COUNSEL FOR SOUTHERN  
NUCLEAR OPERATING COMPANY

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>PAGE</u>
Table of Authorities .....	ii
I. Procedural Background.....	2
II. Applicable Law .....	4
A. Standards for Motions to Reopen .....	4
B. Standards for Petitions for Review .....	6
III. The ASLB Correctly Applied CLI-11-05 and NEPA.....	7
A. LBP-11-27 Correctly Applied CLI-11-05 .....	7
B. LBP-11-27 Correctly Applied NEPA in Denying the Motions to Reopen.....	11
C. The Motions to Reopen Fail Under § 2.326 and 2.309(f)(1).....	13
IV. The Commission Should Deny the Request to Hold the Petitions in Abeyance .....	15
V. Conclusion .....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<u>FEDERAL DECISIONS</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Marsh v. Oregon Natural Resources Council</i> , 490 U.S. 360 (1989).....	8
<i>Sierra Club v. Froehlke</i> , 816 F.2d 205 (5th Cir. 1987) .....	8
<u>ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS</u>	
<u>Commission</u>	
<i>Amergen Energy Co.</i> (License Renewal for Oyster Creek Nuclear Generating Station), CLI-08-28, 68 NRC 658 (2008).....	5
<i>AmerGen Energy Co., LLC</i> (Oyster Creek Nuclear Generating Station), CLI-06-24, 64 NRC 111 (2006).....	7
<i>AmerGen Energy Co., LLC</i> (Oyster Creek License Renewal), CLI-09-07, 69 NRC 235 (2009).....	6,7
<i>Hydro Resources, Inc.</i> (2929 Coors Road, Suite 101, Albuquerque, NM 87120), CLI-99-22, 50 NRC 3 (1999).....	8
<i>La. Energy Servs., L.P.</i> (Nat’l Enrichment Facility), CLI-06-22, 64 NRC 37 (2006).....	6
<i>La. Energy Servs., L.P.</i> (Nat’l Enrichment Facility), CLI-06-15, 63 NRC 687 (2006).....	6
<i>Private Fuel Storage, L.L.C.</i> (Independent Fuel Storage Installation), CLI-03-8, 58 NRC 11 (2003).....	6
<i>Southern Nuclear Operating Co.</i> (Early Site Permit For Vogtle ESP Site), CLI-10-05, __ NRC __ (2010).....	6
<i>Southern Nuclear Operating Co.</i> (Vogtle Electric Generating Plant, Units 3 and 4), CLI-11-08, __ NRC __ (2011).....	4,5,10,14
<i>Union Electric Company d/b/a Ameren Missouri</i> (Callaway Plant, Unit 2), CLI-11-05, __ NRC __ (Sept. 9, 2011) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>USEC, Inc.</i> (American Centrifuge Plant), CLI-06-9, 63 NRC 433 (2006).....	7

Atomic Safety and Licensing Board

*Amergen Energy Co.* (License Renewal for Oyster Creek Nuclear Generating Station),  
LBP-08-12, 68 NRC 5 (2008).....5
